

No. 18-203

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOEY MONTRELL CHANDLER,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Mississippi**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CURRENT AND
FORMER PROSECUTORS, DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE OFFICIALS, AND JUDGES IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARY B. MCCORD
Counsel of Record
DOUGLAS LETTER
AMY L. MARSHAK
SETH WAYNE
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
ADVOCACY AND PROTECTION
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY LAW
CENTER
600 New Jersey Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 661-6607
mbm7@georgetown.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Proportionate sentencing principles forbid the most severe punishments for most juvenile offenders.	3
II. Constitutionally adequate procedures are required to protect <i>Miller</i> 's substantive guarantee.....	7
III. The state court's procedures were constitutionally insufficient.....	9
A. Facts and procedural history	9
B. The record does not support the trial court's conclusion that a life-without-parole sentence was warranted.....	13
C. The procedures approved by the Mississippi Supreme Court are constitutionally insufficient.	16
CONCLUSION.....	17
APPENDIX: List of Amici Curiae	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Chandler v. State</i> , 946 So. 2d 356 (Miss. 2006)	9, 10
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	3, 4, 13, 15
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017).....	7
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954).....	4
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 119 So. 3d 987 (Miss. 2013)	15
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	4
 Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	<i>passim</i>
 Statutes:	
Miss. Code § 97-3-21	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued

Page(s)

Other Authorities:

Laurence Steinberg, *Should the Science of Adolescent Brain Development Inform Public Policy?*, *Issues in Sci. & Tech.*, Spring 2012, <http://issues.org/28-3/steinberg/>.....6

Mass. Inst. Of Tech., *Brain Changes*, Young Adult Dev. Project (2008), <http://hrweb.mit.edu/worklife/youngadult/brain.html>.....6
